1401 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 1st March, 1961/the 10th Phalguna 1882 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. CHAIRMAN in the Chair,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*232. [For answer, vide cols. 1436-37
infra.]

VISIT OF THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION TO

PaAKISTAN
\

*233, Surr S. C, DEB: Will the Minister of EpucaTioN be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that he is contemplating a visit to Pakistan;

tb) if so, what would be the ob-
jeet of his visit to that country;

discussion
Habibur
of

(c) whether he had a recently in India with Mr.
Rahman, Education Minister
Pakistan; and

(d) if so, what is the subject matter of that discussion?

Tue MINISTER or EDUCATION
{Dr. K L. SgriMALD): (a) and (b)
The Education Minister Pakistan has invited the Education Minister to visit Pakistan to see some of their educational institutions. No decision regarding this visit has been taken as yet,.

{¢) and (d) Hon’ble Mr. Habibur Rahman, Education Minister of Pakistan who is also President of Pakistan’s Sports Control Board came here to witness fifth and-the final cricket test match between India and Pakistan.
No discussion on any specific matter was held,

Sarr S. C. DEB: May I know, Sir, ‘whether there was any discussion regarding the exchange of teachers petween India and Pakistan?

Dr K. L. SHRIMALI: No, Sir,
1951 RS—1.
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T[LAWS DISCRIMINATING ON THE BASIS OF
SEX

*234, SHRI NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the All India Women’s Conference, held in Surat in December last, has requested the Central Government through a resolution that they may direct the State Governments not to make any laws which may discriminate on the basis of sex; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether some examples of such discrimination have also been sent by them along with the resolution; if so, what are those examples and what decision has been taken by Government in the matter?]

+{ 1 English translation,

